Pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking, the Major Shareholder (i) has accepted and
subscribed for 732,689,273 Rights Shares under the PAL and (ii) has procured the Major
Shareholder’s Subsidiaries to accept and the Major Shareholder’s Subsidiaries have subscribed
for a total of 75,469,501 Rights Shares under the PAL. None of the Major Shareholder and the
Major Shareholder’s Subsidiaries applied for excess Rights Shares under the Rights Issue.

Based on the above, as the Rights Issue was over-subscribed, the obligations of the
Underwriters under the Underwriting Agreement in respect of the Rights Shares have been
fully discharged. All the conditions precedent set out in the Underwriting Agreement have
been fulfilled and the Rights Issue and the Underwriting Agreement became unconditional at
5:00 p.m. on Friday, 25 November 2011.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Immediately before completion of the
Rights Issue

Immediately after completion of the
Rights Issue

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Major Shareholder 1,465,378,551 36.73 2,198,067,824 36.73
Major Shareholder’s

Subsidiaries 150,939,004 3.78 226,408,505 3.78

1,616,317,555 40.51 2,424,476,329 40.51
Directors 5,770,876 0.14 8,656,312 0.14
Public 2,368,036,571 59.35 3,552,054,862 59.35

Total 3,990,125,002 100.00 5,985,187,503 100.00

EXCESS APPLICATIONS

Regarding the 4,201,531,451 excess Rights Shares which had been applied for by way of
application under the EAFs, the Board has resolved to allot a total of 29,861,609 Rights
Shares available for excess application on a fair and equitable basis based on the following
principles as set out in the Prospectus:

(1)	 preference has been given to applications for less than a board lot of Rights Shares where
it appeared to the Directors that such applications were made to top-up odd-lot holdings
to whole-lot holdings and that such applications were not made with the intention to